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SOAH DOCKET N 473-15-0372
PUC DOCKET NOS 42919 nd 429202Dj4 OCT _2 PM 2: 37

PU^PL1C MUT Y C ^ , v,j ;
APPLICATION OF DOUBLE § BEFORE TI&^-1§''^riOFF^ift
DIAMOND UTLITIES CO. FOR §
A WATER AND SEWER RATE § OF
/TARIFF CHANGE (37752-R AND §
37753-R) § ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

JOINT MOTION TO ABATE AND REMAND

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE BENNETT:

COMES NOW Double Diamond Utilities Company (Applicant) in SOAH Docket No.

473-15-0372 and files this Motion to Abate and Remand. In support of this Motion, Applicant

respectfully shows the following:

1. On October 13, 2013, Applicant filed its applications to change its water and

sewer tariffs and rates that are the subject of Public Utility Commission of Texas (PUC) Control

Nos. 42919 and 42920 (formerly TCEQ Docket No. 2014-0619-UCR and TCEQ Application

Nos. 37752-R and 37753-R)(the "Applications"). The Applications were filed with the Texas

Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The staff of the TCEQ found the Applications

deficient and required additional information to be submitted by the Applicant. On December 3,

2013, staff of the TCEQ advised Applicant that the Applications were complete and it could

begin charging its new rates on January 1, 2014. Subsequently, the TCEQ received complaints

from more than 10% of the ratepayers, thus initiating the contested case hearing process.

2. In June 2014, Applicant and The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG) settled

their issues in the Applications.

3. The Settlement Agreement, which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", was fully

executed by Applicant and the authorized representatives of TRHG as of June 30, 2014.



4. As identified in the Application, The Retreat utility systems have 86 customers,

and there were 39 customers who filed protest letters in this case. All but five of the individuals

filing protests authorized TRHG to withdraw their protests and settle with Applicant. The

documents that authorized the representatives of TRHG to settle this case and withdraw the

protests, are attached as Exhibit "B".

5. On September 1, 2014, jurisdiction under Texas Water Code §§ 12.013 and

13.043(f) was transferred from the TCEQ to the PUC. On September 24, 2014, the PUC's

Director of Commission Advising and Docket Management referred the applications to the State

Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for assignment of an Administrative Law Judge to

conduct a hearing and prepare a Proposal for Decision.

6. Applicant filed a Joint Notice of Settlement, Petition for Withdrawal of Protests

and Motion for Remand on September 26, 2014.

7. The Judge issued Order No. 1 Regarding Preliminary Hearing/prehearing

Conference on October 1, 2014.

8. Applicant and TRHG request that the Judge abate and subsequently remand the

case to the PUC so that the PUC can issue an order approving the Application as set forth in the

Settlement Agreement.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Petitioners pray the following:

1. Double Diamond Utilities Company and The Retreat Homeowners Group hereby

request that Judge to issue an order abating this proceeding to allow the staff of the Commission

to review the settlement and prepare the necessary paperwork to approve the settlement and to

subsequently issue an order remanding Double Diamond Utilities Company's Application for

water and sewer rate/tariff increases for approval by the Commission as set forth in the attached

Settlement Agreement.
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Respectfully submitted,

JOHN J. CARLTON
State Bar No. 03817600
The Carlton Law Firm, P.L.L.C.
2705 Bee Cave Road, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78746
Telephone: (512) 614-0901
Fax: (512) 900-2855
Attorney for Double Diamond Utilities Company

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was

delivered via email, as agreed to by all parties, and via facsimile, via first class mail or by hand

delivery on the 2a day of October, 2014.

JOHN J.CARLTON
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EXHIBIT "A"

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

This Settlement Agreement (the `'Agreement") is by and between Double Diamond

Utilities, Co. 4"DDU'j and The Retreat Homeowners Group CTRHc:rj regarding DDV", water

irAppiication No- 37?52-R} and sewer (,Application No. 37753-R) rate applications (tile

.`Application5')

RECITALS

WHEREAS. the TRHCi members are homeowners within The Retreat Sub&,ision in
Johnson County, Texas, who have protested the Applications! and

WHEREAS, DDU is an utvestor-owned, retail public water and. sewer utility operattni;
under state issued certificates of oonvemence and necessity, which provides retail water and
«aste,waier utility sen tce to The Retr'eat Subdivision and other areas: and

W1-{EREAS, on October 1 ^, 2013. DDU filed a water ratcitariff change application with
the Texas Comtnissiort on Dn%irontnental Quality ("TCCO_.) {Application No M52-R}^ and

WHEREAS. on October 15,2015- DD1J filed a sewer rate^tariff chattge application with

the TCE;Q (Application No 3", 'i_;-[t): and

WHEREAS, the TCE-Q is the reeulaior}authoritN under I I ex. Water Code § i" 0,12! e)

having origntal jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of DDU within The Retreat

Subd6.tsion, and

WTII^RLAti. DDl.l's rate change application to l-t'C'.t,,̂  <tffecting the -water and ^,dasteEVatcr

rates charged in the The Retreat Snbdt^ision was protested by the requisite number of customers
to inittate proceedtnp.s on that appltcatton pnrsuant to -rex Water Code ,^13 043. and

WHEREAS. TCEQ has referred the customers' appeal to the State Office of

Adnumstratn c Hearings (-'.',OAH'^) and

WIIEIREAS. TRHG and DDU mutuall} desire to resohe the dispute between them
regardtnL Na°ater and sewer sertice. rates and other matters: and

Gl`H.F'REAS. TRH6 and DDU mutually desire to enter into this Agreement setting forth
the terms and conditions pursuant to which TRT-TG and its members will agice to the Settlement

Rates, and ^% uhdraw its protest of DDIJ's rate change applications at SOAH and the -rC> 3(?, and

DDU will agree to the Settlement Rates for The Retreat Subdwiston and will agree to undertake

certain other obligations as described herent.

NOW, THERGFC)RE, in consideration of' the promtses, mutual al;rectnc-nts, and
coxenants contained herein and other iood and \aJuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiencv of which is hereby acknowledged. and in settlement of disputed claims. TRI-IG and

DDU hereby contract and agree as follows



ARTICLE 1.
SETTLEMENT RA7'ES

I I TRIIC^ and D17U agree to the Settlement Rates and terms set forth in Exhibit "A"
for the period of Tul^ 1, 2014, through December 31, 2016. The Settlement Rates will be
adopted as part of a stand alone tariff for the The Retreat Subdivision water and ^aastewaier
sysfetns and will include a 12,000 gallons per month cap on sewer volumetric bills

1 2 DD[J will charge the Settlement Rates effective July 1, 2014. and will begin
billing the Settlement Rates with its August bills. N1llch are based on All-,, consumption

13 17T>L.t will not tile an application that increases water and sewer rates and fees for
The Retreat Subdiv ision before an effective date of Januarn 1. 2017.

ARTICLE 11.
MISCELLANEOUS

2J No agreements other than this Agreement noti%evist between 'T'R13G and J7TaT
concerning the sut^ject matter of this Agreement

2 2 This Agreement shall be binding on the TRHG indi,,iduaCs (including their
agents and representatives), DDU's Retreat Subdivision %vater and ^vastevvater customers %%ho
authorized TRHG individuals to represent them in these matters ((Application No. 3??5-2-R
(^\ater) and (Application No 33775'-R (sewer)) and DDU (including its officers. directors.
emploNees, agents mid representames) and shall be binding on and inure to the benefit of the
successor, and assigns of the respective parhe.h to this Agreement

This Agreement Is the entire agreement between the Partie: hereto wrth respect to
the subject matter hereof No modifications of' this Agreenient shall be of any force or effect
whatsoe\er except Ls by Subsequent modification iii minting signed b\ tile partiel.,

?-1 The provisions of this Agreement ,hail be governed by and construed and entered

in accordance with the substantive lams of the State of Te\as Any action at lass or in equitN

brought to enforce an} pro-,tsion of this Agreement shall be brought in a couit of' competent
jurisdiction with ^,enae in rravi^ County. Texas

2 5 In the event of a default hereunder by anv 1'artv. the other Pam shall be entitled

to seek daniages, specific perfornnance, injunctive relief; or any other remed}to which it might

be entitled in law or equity

2 6 If any provision in tJus Agreement shall for any reason be imalid- illegal or

unenforceable in an} respect, by the TCEQ or a court of competeatjurisdiction, such invalyditv-

illegalit}. or unentorceabrhtr shall not affect any other provision hereof and this Agreement shall

be construed as if such invalid, illegal or rmenf'orceable provision had never been continued

herein and in lieu thereof shall be substituted a new provision (tncludma ne" substitute

settlement rates) that is as near to the intent of the parties without being imalid, illeval or
unenforceable



2 7 In the event any provision of this Agreement is challenged as unenforceable by
the TCE-(? or any other party, TR}IC will cooperate and participate in the defense of this
Agreement both before the TCGCZ and, if necessary, in any related judicial action.

18 The parties hereto covenant and agree that they shall take necessary steps to assist
in the adoption/approval of the Settlement Rates by the TCEQ and shall execute and deliver such
other and further instruments and documents as are or may have come necessary or convenient to
efTectuate and carry out the interest of the Agreement,

?,9 This Agreement may he executed in multiple origtnals. either copy of vvluclt shall

be considered an original

2 10 This Agreement shall be effective on the date of execution below.

2.11 The signatories hereto represent and affirm that they have the authority tca execute

and bind the Parties on whose behalf they stzn below

2 12 The parties agree that nothine in this Agreement shall create any third pariv

beneficial N, rigJits for an persons

2.13 In the event of any suit betre4en *I'RNfi and I)Dli to enforce or interpret the terms

of this Agreement, the prevailing Nov shall reco%er its reasonable attornevs' fees and costs

incurred it, resolving the suit from the. nonprevaifrntt Party

? 14 Nothing in this A^.̂ reetnent may be used as an admission in any litigation or other

contested matter, except to enforce the terms of this Fagreetnent.

' 15 No party will be penalized for alleged authorship of a particulat provision oil

judicial construction of flus Agreement

3_11> No Party to this Agreement shall initiate any litigation or aiNtration challenging

the validity or enforceabifuv of anti provision of this Agreement once it has been signed The
Parties reserve only their right to enforce the terms of this Agreement to the extent they are not

full,. oe&mnicd b% all) other Pam

(signatures are on f<illwoing pagel



EXECUTED AND ACrRtE1J TO by the parties hereto this :^^^ da}' of June, 2014

THE RETREAT HOMEOWNERS GROUP

^ .:._.. -

Ited Name

PnnLed Name --0, rl,

Printed p4fime`

Pri

Printed Narne

UC1II:FD1tA^iGtiU U TI .ITIE.S, CO,

R nid Grac^, ` r ^t



EXHIBIT A

RATE SHEETS
(see attached}



Exhibit A

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc.

Water and Sewer Settlement Rates

The Retreat

Current Settlement

a er

Meter Charge

3/4" or Less S 39.00 S 49.60

11^ 97.50 124.01

1 1/2" 195.00 248.02

2" 312,00 396.84

3" 585.00 744.07

Volumetric Charge (per 1,000 gal)

0- 3,000 S 2.00 S 2.54

3,001 - 10,000 2.75 3.50

10,001 - 15,000 3.80 4.83

15,001 - 20,000 5.25 5.68

20,001 + 7.25 9.22

Sewer

Meter Charge

3/4" or Less $ 48.00 S 67 12

V^ 120,00 167.80

1 1/2" 240 00 335.59

2^1 384.00 536.95

3 " 720 00 1,006.78

Volumetric Charge (per 1,000 gal)

0-3,000 $ - S -

3,001 - 12,000 8 00 11.19

12,001 + 8•00 -
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EXHIBIT "B"

SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, reta ^ public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and w,:stewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15. 2013.
ODU filed a water rate/tariff cnange applicatior, tApplication No. 17752-R) and a sewer
rate tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCE4). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13 042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code 3.04

On February 25, 2014. DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications i,-rie course of the

presen'^'i:)n by DDU and an open d,scussion with those prese,! DDLJ indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid :+ contested nr^,: ^g. Fo:iowing the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with :]DU should
be p^jrsued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group JRHG), an

interest qroup formed in response to prt,: i ?us DD'J rate c',ange appltcatiorg. Ot--:i , ig

t3omn-. ,-, (! me^^bers :.. -^ elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiattc^z

with DDU V^;,,:a!!, ag,L-aable settlement terms acre neontiate:: wnd approved +' a

called <:!lng ri res ,!,nt,al customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlernen[ A,jr -,;as drafted by DDU and fo!!owrng review TRHG Committee

members w.: e^ecuted on June 30, 20' = and ---'omed to DD,J `o, exec^,tion an filing

with T(,'^--Q,

,;Vce) the unuersugned, hereby :a^:j'rur^ze t'le July elected TRHG Committee i-, embers

Ja^* D f;"cCartney, Bite Huskep_ Wayne K Cat(oway, John P. Robr-tson, Jim

Shakleford and (;arne B Williams an alt-nate member empowered to act in the

ibsence ^)` a regular member^ ?c exec-',u said settle^ic:-t agreement with DDU and

withdraw my tour) protest anc hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases Proposed in T(--EQ Do-k,:' N^,.. 2014-061iil-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 3771123-R

^
Printed Name, Printed Name_ j-,)
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners res i ding in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tanff change applicat i on (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate'tanff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission

on Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequeritty, t(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change appl i cat i ons pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014 DDU met with inter--ste.d water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present informati on on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willinq to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and d,scussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued througn a Comm i ttee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest grour `^)rrned in respo - , ' previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement te -s were negot,a'ed and approved at

a called meeting of resident i al customers trorn The Retreat o, June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Ag,eement was dratted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

rr ernbers was executed on June 30. 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

1(We) the umdersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams ( an alternate member empowe- act in the

^,lice of a regular memrJe€j to execule said settlement agrueme.:: ~r^,Ah DDU

and withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer
rate increases proposed jr TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R,

r
* ! r

Printed Name_ Printed Name'^ ------- ^.
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The R ) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

VDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEO is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDIPs water and sewer rate change applications pursu ant to Texas

Water Code § 13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by flDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014^ A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Cornmittee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DC}U for execution and fii ng

with TCEQ

l/ 2:1
Prin ^ Name'^44eX `A ^^ Printed Name ^^

iz



SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Cor,-,mittee n',e-irbers were eected and directed to enter into settlement ne,.otiations
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and at a
c aIied meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014, A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and fdhng
with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly e^ected TRHG Con,mictee members
Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey. Wayne K Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B Wdl.ams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and App! cation
Numbers 37752-R and 377523R .

Prnited Name ^L°^ `^. i- '.
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ)• The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(VVe) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDt1 and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU_ Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

1(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my {our; protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in -1 CEO Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752 R and 377523-R.

Printed Name UeAt

14



SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code §13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present. DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were eiected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called nwr,ting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, B i ll i e Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement w i th DDU and

w i thdraw my ( our) protest and hear i ng request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name 1.

15
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public i

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and ne

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residinc

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas On 0

DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-8) with the Texas

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authori

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water ant

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pui

Water Code §13.043

On February 25. 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer ct

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In th

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avQ,d a contested hearin
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement v

be ::,jrsued ' hrough a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Grc

interest groLp formed in response to previous DDU rate change appllcz

^;om;nlttee members were etected and directed to enter into settlem

with DDU M..tualiy agreeable settlement terms were negotiated anc

called meeting of reside!a.al customers from The Retreat on

Settlement Ag,eemen} was drafted by DDU and following review by T

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for e-

^ti,th ? CEO.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Com

Jack D. McCar.^c;. ^^le Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P

Shakleford and Carrie B W1tams (an alternate member empowerE

absence of U regular member) to execute said settlement agreemen

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water

increases pr-,posed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR

Numbers 31152-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name Printed Name ! I'^__;

Iutl
8123J2014 3 On PM
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13,042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and ret.urned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Galloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakieford and Came B. Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular mertberj to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-P and 377523-R

C/
Printed Name Ieo-T Se t,r rq Printed Name^/Se.reSrt ,^e.^u ^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utwties, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned retail pubi)c water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County Texas. On October 15 2J13,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

.i^E;"ariff change application :Application No, 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

En% ronmentat Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority urider Texas

Water Code § 13 042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat, Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code g13.t?4.3.

Or, February 25, 2014, DDU --- with interete(, water and sewer , .. - ,ers at ")(-

Retreat to present information ,ri the rate ctiange ap,,l-^ ,'ions. In tnf .^r^rse ot the

presentation by DDU and an ol,en discussion with tho"I_- present, DDU indicated it was

s:illmg to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation a-d discussion, those present agreed that a settlemern, with DDU should

be pursued through a Commrtee r,f The Retreat Ho-eowners Group (TRHG). an

interest group formed in respons- :_ previous DDU rate change applications Operaung

Committee members were electe^ and directed to enter into settlement negnt ations

,v,t^- DDU h4u7ually agreeable -sertlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of reside-, customers from The Retreat on June 11 2014_ A

Settlement Agreement wa^ ::r,if^,„ by DDU :ind foliowinq review !^, TRHG G,irnrrnttee

members was e tF- on Jurn_: 30, 2014 and retumec tc DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartneyBiIlie Huskey, Wayne K- CaB!:^.. John P Robertso-P^7

Shakleford and Carne B Williar-^.s (an alternate memtier empo^,^-'; to a,-' f^ the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

w^U,,dr,^3w my ro.:r) pro^e•' and hearing equest regaraing ' r,.c water and sewer .a,

,ic.reases pro:.ued ,TCEQ Dou^:e: Number 2014-06'4-UCR Si': App6cat-or;

Numbers 3, ?52-R ';f :d 377523 R

Printed Name_ ^

-^---- b^- -t ^

Pr, ited Nall ,F
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas On October 15 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code § 13 043,

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for executior and filing

with TCE.Q

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway. John P Robertson, J i m

Shakieford and Carrie B Williams ( an alternate member empowered to act in

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU ana

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-061 9-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

t

- Printed Name 1'kn?,^.4Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code § 13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present. DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCt=Q.

i(V11e) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack P. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Sh§tck^ord and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

F6,

Printed Name hkuciy Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor d, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Sh.ikFe>?ord and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name c 14 Pri nted Name C w C,^ k^

--l
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DQU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, t(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043

On February 25, 2014, ODU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications, Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TC EQ.

!(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Pnnted Name--_i"'-"2' `a0`7+Y6,A---' Printed Name_

d7vliq g
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code § 13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

ShMk rd and Carrie B Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R. .s

^

Printed Name ^ rinted Name 7S r ^C I

24



SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateltariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU, Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
ShWeiord and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

^ Pnnted NamePrinted Name f1R1N^^ L
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §11043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

)J A

ti. ,^J f } / l

Printed Name^ Vz^c, 1 Printed Name r
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor -owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltanff change application (Application Na. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway. John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakieford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular n-tember) to execute said settlement agreement With DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R ahd 377523-R.

{} s^lj^ ^y,,. r' ^,'-'^.^`^^^3..^^` f ^'• --_ - -

Printed Name Printed Name_^

{ r^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with ODU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John R. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
xithdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

^ - t

Printed Name 114ilpoo ^1ZSaf Printed Name G rJ 5 ti!
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 4(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested heanng. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and Ming

with TCEQ_

I(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim

Shakieford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printe^ Name Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County. Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDUs water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

!(We1 the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

[^^L^

Printed Name _ i/ti;,,j^L,^,.^,,. ,̂ Pn41d Name 7T, r,j^_i_

^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned. retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necess ity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rat rifF change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13,042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

Interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with Ur7U Mutually agreeable settterrent terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

1(VNe) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said sethement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

nc^eases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Applicat)on

Numbers 37752-R and 377523 R

Printed Atame Printed
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) &n Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateJtariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateheriff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU`s water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiati ons
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed an June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

1(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack q McCartney, Billie Huskey. Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertsort, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement, agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

^... ,,^..^^

Printed hwwe
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities. Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rateltariff change appiication (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rateltariff change application (Application No. 77753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ) The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, i(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hear,ng. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG) an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and di, ^-Itt : to enter into settiernent negotiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement *-rn^ were negotiated and approved at a

oalled meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A

Settlement Agreem^f ' was drafted by GDU and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed ^^) June 30, 2014 arid returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TC'- Q

I (We) the undersigned hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D McCartney Billie Huskev Wayne K. Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim

5hakleford and Carrie B V,iIthams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) in execute said settlement agreement with Dn' ` ax-,..:

witf.7raw my our1 protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer ran

increases proposed in T'^:EQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Appiication

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Printed Name^^^,' 5 Printed
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rat riff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDUs water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043,

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. CArtney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
^hak or and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

w-- - --- ,

^ l^..F L• r=E _ ^
__ ,

^

Printed Name- Printed Name ^ ^ '?^^.
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rateltariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ) The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by T RHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

1(We) the unde signed, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim

Shakfeford and Carrie B Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name Printed Name__
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, i(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

1(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

''t^^2^

Printed Name &,'f- 4 t A nk
A} A PL C V.^,% l

/ ^̂=

Printed Name /- I :a/ ^^ W A rZ c
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners r esiding in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County. Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rateftariff' change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following revi ew by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robe rtson, Jim

Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

_^ ~ .^^^
^ _.- - ^ +--- ;

-41A4Z
^ 1d Printed NamePrinted Name .
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU) the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water ratetcariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat, Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code § 13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of res€dent€al customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

((We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson Jim
Shakieford and Carrie B Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R,

..^

r^rt#ed Name Printed Name -^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities. Inc. IDDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

reta il water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (Tt,e Petrr^at) in Johnsen County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rate/tariff chr,rige application ^Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rateltariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Co 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I(Ytfe) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the

presentation and discussion. those present agreed that a setttement with DD(J should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Gro^p tTRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change app'if ^'->perating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlerrer'. ^!ngotiations

wr,DDU Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

.,,'r, meetr^g -if residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2614, A

;,E e.ment Agreement was drafted by DDU and follow ny review by TRHG Committee

mer,,bers was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (VVe) the undersigned, hereby authorize toe du!^ elected TRHG Committee members

,iacK D. McCartney. Billie Huskey, Wa.ncK Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakiefnrd anr! Carne B Williams (an :^'t-nate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with 0^;J and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and scrate

increcrses proposed in TCZ:C Docket Number 20"4-U619-UCR and A^.1I^.ation

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

___- ' ^ • -- _ '^^ ` ^
^ - ` ^= ^'^C` "^

^ _ - -t_Printed Name !- t ted Name L^'>'
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU). the investor-owned, reta i l public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013.
DDL) Ned a water rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37 752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texa,
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates ;,
Q[)U within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the unders i gned filed a written prot^-?
with TCE^Q to DDU's water and sewer rate change appiications pursuant to Te,-
Water Code §13.(}4:3.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with rnterestec water and , ustomens at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications in the course of the

presentation r,y DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested heannq, Following the

presentation and discussion those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHC-, an
interest groin formed in response to previous DDU rate change appiications. Operating
Comm,^?ce members w^,r,ee:;ted and directed to enter into settlement negotfaticir^^
with DDU l:1u!,jally .i^:- rile settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called ment,nr; of re<,,;,c,nt ai ,:,!stomers from The Retreat ^,, June 10, 20'4
Settlement Agree ^,en; was drafted by DDU and `-;^-,%ing review q y TRHG Committee
members was executed on J.ine 30, 2014 and returned to DDU fof execution an^t t„ing
with TCEQ.

IV<'r-cundersrr.ned, hereby authorize the duly TRHG Ce- n,^!tee members
Jack D McCartn(2, Billie Huskey Wayne K. Caiioway John F Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Came 3 Williams an alternate member empowe,ed to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreemect with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water ^:ric: sewer rate
increases proposed in 'Ci ') Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 3-17523.R

Print Name Pnnl(96 Name v-^1^e^ 1^S^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

St^c^tbrd and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name.Srn^sa „j^^ Printed Name l}'r4r^^ ^^J^ ^
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water ratettariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13 042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014. A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K. Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim
Shakleford and Carrie B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Printed Name/`l1'efil14,( ti K /r

/ _s _.^ f c[v' ^

Printed Name
^=---
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (oDU), the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present. DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ

!(We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey. Wayne K Calloway, John P. Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Carne B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R/5^0 377523-R'-)

Printed NameJ, },^^^t ^ . ci E''45rinted Name ^^" M(2-•
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU) the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateftariff change application (Application No 37752-R) and a sewer
rateJtanff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ), The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13 042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13.043

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indicated it was
w u ng to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a
called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ

I (We) the undersigned, r lereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney Billie Huskey Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson. Jim
Shakleford and Came B Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular member) to execute said setttement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37 7 52-R and 377523-R.

^

Printed Name ^ Printed Name
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities, Inc. (DDU), the investor-owned , retail public water and sewer

utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property o wners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,

DDU filed a water rateltariff change application (Application No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on

Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas

Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer ra tes of

DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, 1(We) the undersigned filed a written protest

with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change appli cations pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The

Retreat to present information on the rate change applications. In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present, DDU indi cated it was

willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the

presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an

interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications. Operating

Committee members were elected and directed to enter into settlement negotiations

with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10 2014 A

Settlement Agreement was drafted by DC1U and following review by TRHG Committee

members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing

with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned, hereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members

Jack D. McCartney, Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson, Jim

Shakleford and Came B. Williams (an alternate member empowered to act in the

absence of a regular member) to execute said settle ment agreement with DDtJ and

withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate

increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application

Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R.

Printed Name A Printed Name _L
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Diamond Utilities Inc. (DDU). the investor-owned, retail public water and sewer
utility operating under state issued certificates of convenience and necessity provides
retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat
residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas. On October 15, 2013,
DDU filed a water rateltartff change application (Application No 37752-R) and a sewer
rate/tariff change application (Application No. 37753-R) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (TCEQ). The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Code § 13.042(e) having original jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of
DDU within The Retreat. Subsequently, I (We) the undersigned filed a written protest
with TCEQ to DDU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas
Water Code §13 043.

On February 25, 2014, DDU met with interested water and sewer customers at The
Retreat to present information on the rate change applications In the course of the
presentation by DDU and an open discussion with those present. DDU indicated it was
willing to enter into settlement negotiations to avoid a contested hearing. Following the
presentation and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU should
be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG), an
interest group formed in response to previous DDU rate change applications, Operating
Committee members were elected and directed to er'ar into settlement negotiations
with DDU. Mutually agreeable settlement terms v:E negotiated and approved at a
cailed meeting of residential customers from The Retreat on June 10, 2014 A
Settlement Agreement was drafted by DDU and following review by TRHG Committee
members was executed on June 30, 2014 and returned to DDU for execution and filing
with TCEQ.

I (We) the undersigned nereby authorize the duly elected TRHG Committee members
Jack D McCartney Billie Huskey, Wayne K Calloway, John P Robertson. Jim
Shakieford and Carrie B Williams (an aiternate member empowered to act in the
absence of a regular met-,iber) to execute said settlement agreement with DDU and
withdraw my (our) protest and hearing request regarding the water and sewer rate
increases proposed in TCEQ Docket Number 2014-0619-UCR and Application
Numbers 37752-R and 377523-R

Print, Name^^ Y Printed Name L 1^,t
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SETTLEMENT AUTHORIZATION

Double Dtemo"d Utilities Inc tDDU), the tnvestor-owned, retail publK water and sewer

utility operating un(1er state issued certrfi7^4as of convenience and necessity provides

retail water and wastewater utility service to property owners residing in The Retreat

residential development (The Retreat) in Johnson County, Texas On October 15. 2L'3

)UIJ filed a v.a'te- rateltariti change application tApplication No. 37752-R) and a sewer

rate'tanH chanje application (Application No. 3T753-R) with the Texas Commission or-,

Environmef:ai Quality (TCEQ) The TCEQ is the regulatory authority under Texas
Water Codf§'3.042fe) having o:rgmal jurisdiction over the water and sewer rates of

DDU Within The Retreat Subsequently I(We) the undersagnei fled a written protest

with TCEQ to 0VU's water and sewer rate change applications pursuant to Texas

Water Code §13.043

p- February 25, 2014, DDU ri'et with interested water and sewer castomers at The

Retreat to present infatnBtwR on the rate change applications In the course of the

presentation by DDU and an open discussion with th, se present Dt)U ^rKl^cater Tt was

wiil;rtg to enter into settlement negot,atrons to avord a contested near^ng Following the

presentait4Wt and discussion, those present agreed that a settlement with DDU shmjic

be pursued through a Committee of The Retreat Homeowners Group (TRHG) an

interest g"')up frimed - response to prev,ous DDU rate changt- applications Operat.g

Committee memtk=r5 we'^^ elected and directea to enter into settlement negotiation

witt^ DDU Mutualiv agreeable settiement terms were negotiated and approved at a

called meeting %` ,r^-4eMtal cuslomers 'rom the Retreat or, June 10 2014 ,.

Setthement Agreement was dratted by DDU and folk-w,ng ievtew by TRHG '"ommrtteo-,

members vas exec-ted on June 30 3014 and returned t-_')=.)U 'cr execution and filing

with TCEQ

I e) the un ;ersig',ed iereby authorize the July et1 rF^mn!ttce rnemt^ ^s

Jacr T` M1AeGartney. Bite Husketi Wayne K CaUov: i. Juno P RoDer*s ^'^ r

tietord ad ,, ie Wi!.liamb a^ afte,;,dle :^tiemL^^ c;GC.^cred to act rr ^re

1:er , of a regutar mcerj to execute s,a c;,-.ler,ent agreement with {.Di. a

,nrithdraw r^ ._•, protest and hearing, request regarding the water and sewe rate

Inc- uses proposed in ^-'EQ tlocket N.+Tr;-^er 2..',4-0619-UCR ar^,,Umbers

a ,,d 37752:-R

Nan,nyf^Pnr#a cf Punted
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